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1. AP.PELLATE DECISIONS TO-:-JON, INC. v. WATCHUNG 

To-Jon, .. Inc., 

Ap~~ll.an.t, 

v. 

Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Watchun.g, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

J 
) 
) 
) 
!) 

- - ~ - - -· - - - - - - - - -

On Appeal 

·CONCLUSIONS and ORDER 

Williamc. Slattery, ·Esq.,. Attorney.for Appellant. 
Harold G. Pierson.! Esq~·' :Attorney for· Respondent : 
James W. Hurley, .l!isq •. , .At:to·rney _ f Qr ~Obj ~ct·ors .. 

BY THE DIRE~ TOR:" . 

-~ il:le Hear~r h.as. f'iled ·the _following. re·port herein: 
' ... 

· ... 

--- "_ : Heare:r ,, s. Re12ort.:' · · · .. -· · · 

This is an appeal ·rrom the'action of respondent whereby 
·;-: on June 30, 1970, by a ·unanimous vote of its member$,,.it denied 

appellant's application for renewal of plenary retail consumption 
license . for- 1970-71, for premises .708 Mountain Boulevard-, Watchung. -

Appe1lant alleges in _its petition of appeal that. the 
action of respondent _was erroneous and should be reversed as .­
ttthere was no testimony to support the findings of the respondent;­
there was and ,is in fa·ct an intention to operate ·the premises· and 
appellant is entitle~: to a renewal of the license by reason of the 
fact that it has complied' with all.of therequi'rements ·of respondent 
Borough in relation thereto,,, and the action of the Borough in _ 

_ refusing to .renew· said license was arbitrary and without .. foundatio:p. 
in fact and law. 0 · · · · · 

. Respondent in its answer denied" the allegations- afore-
.mentioned 

1 
and., an order· dated July 6, 1.970, extending the term of · 

appellan~ s 19.69-7() license ~as ~~tered by the Director. · 

A short resu.ine of the bac.kground concerning the 1icens~ . 
in question may clarify the situation herein. An examination of 
the records in this matter discloses that R. & G. Rendesvous 
Corporation (the transferor) went-into receivership andone Sanford 
Silverman was appointed by the court as assignee· for the benefit of 
creditors. 

· Appellant .filed an application for a person-to-person 
trans-fer of the. liquor· li·cens·e~ ·on December ··22, 1969"r'espondent 
approved the said transfer from Sanford Silverman '(assignee) to 
appellant. · 

John Daidone ·(president of appellant) testified that he 
had never been in the restaurant or liquor- business and· thus 
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sought to employ e~perienced help to operate' the esiablishment. 
Daidone stated that he negotiated with a number of people famil­
iar with that type o·f business. 1 'Daidone further stated he has 
now retained the servic.es of a man named William Ca-ruso who for 
many years· was' the ·owne·r of .a taver~. 

Daidone also testified that ap'pellant purchased the .li­
cense and that another corporation of which he (Daidone) is·_ presi­
dent purchased the premise·s. However, the necessarjr furnishings 
and fixtures which were in the premises.were not included in the 
sale. Daidone said that 'negotiations were in progress since 
December 1969 to obtain the fixtures and now that p:i:-bblem has been 
resolved. · 

. On cros~. examination the ~tto~riey for respbfident pre-
. sented photographs depicting various views of the o~ts~de of the 
licensed premises, which photographs were identified -by Daidone 

. who said they accurately shovr .th~ condition of the property. 

James w. Hurley (an attorney), stated for the record 
.. · that he represented an objector, one Arthur VanDorn ,who lives at 

· 59 Nor\iood Drive, Watchung, a. distah~e 'of three .... tenths of a. mile 
.. from the appellant's premises. However,_ the sa-id objector was 

not called to testify with ref·~rence. to his· objections. Mr. 
Hurley said that he (Hurley) lives at 15 Norwood Drive, Watchup.g, 
and that for many years the place ·was operated as one of the · . 
finest restaurants in the area but s~o.me time ago had ·been closed 
prior .. to the appellant acqulring _the licepsed preniis:es. However, 
when -~. Jiurley asked Daidone if the appel~ant intended to 
actually o(pera te the business, Daidone ·replied that it would and, 

' if the· renew·al is granted, within ~o .weeks. thereafter the place 
would~ ·6pen for· business a.s that period of· tim'e would be, needed 
to obtain ·stock and. to thoroughly ciean the ·-entire· p·+a.ce. More­
over, _Daidone stated appellant woUld open 11as a cock~a.il lounge, 
but,· again, I hope to" operate· -it as a r.esta~ran:t. n · . · 

The ev'idence .presented herein appea·rs to indicate· t.hat 
appellant acted in good ·raith when it ap.plied for transfe:r- of the 

·license. 

. An owner of a. license ·or privilege acquires by reason· 
of its. investment.therein an interest which is entitled t"o some 

:measure of protection in connection with a transfer. Tp. Committee 
: of Lakewood h.. v.. Brandt, 38 N. J. Super. · 462 (App •. Div. 1 9 ,-~ • . 
This also applies to a licensee seeking renewal of the ·license. 
Fu+-the·rm9re·, in the Brandt ca~e it was rtiled that under the law a 
case .. is heard .de .novo ·by the Di.rector, .Cin.o ,:v. ··Driscoll·, 130 'N. J ~ L • 

. 535 (Sup.ct. 194~and he may properly rely _on the _evidence brought 
out in the Division. See Florence Methodist ·church V.~ Township· 
Committee of Township . .-of Florence., 38 N.·J .• Super. '85 (App.Div.1955). 

· · Under the. circillns tartce·s herein I am sa tis.fied that 
respondent's: action was unreasonable in depriving ·a.ppella.nt of its 

·lic.ense by denying the renewal _thereof~ 

It is· therefore recommended that the action of the r".e-
· ·s'Pond~ht. be reversed and that it ·be dire·cted to grant the applica­
.tion fi·led by appellant for. r.enewal of its. li(fense· "for the 1970~71 
licensing period if appellant ·has complied ·with all ,·other necessary 
prerequisites,.·: . · 

'_: .... 
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Conclusions and Or.der 

No exceptions to the.Hearer 1.s report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully considered the entire· record herein, in­
cluding the transcript of the testimony,. the exhibits, 9-nd the 
Hearer's rep_ort, I concur in the finding~ and conclusions of the 
H_earer and adopt them as .my conclusions· herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day-of October 1970, 

ORDERED that ·the' action of respondent be and· the same 
is hereby reversed, and respondent is directed to grarit renewal 
of appellant's license for the 1970-71 license period in accord­
ance with the application thereto~ore filed. 

RICHARD C •. McDONOUGH, 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE A~D NUMBERS 
BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary· . 
Proceedings against_.· 

} 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-87 (for 1969-70 and 1970-71) 
license periods), issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage) 
Control of the City of Jersey Ci_ty. ) 

. . ) 

Venezia 1 s _Tavern, Inc~ · 
1057-59-61 West Side Ave. 
Jersey City, N. J., 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -

. - . . . -

. . - ; .: ' ~ . ::. ·. ·. 

r. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Louis E. Saunders, Esq.; Attorney. for Licensee 
Edward F .. Ambrose,- Esq.,. Appearing. for the Division 

BY TEE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the.following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty_ to charges .. as_ follows: 

"1. On May 26, June 4, 6 and 12, 1969, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling in and upon your licensed premises, 
vizo, the making and accepting of bets in· a .lottery, com­
monly known as the •n~bers game' on said dates of, May .26, 
June 4 and 12, 1969, and on horse. races on said ·dates of 
June 4 and 6, 1969 ;' in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 

n2. On May 26,. June 4 and 12, 1969, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered tickets and participation rights in a lottery, . 
commonly known as the 'numbers. game•, to be sold and . , -
offered for sale in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 20. 11 
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Trooper G (a ~ember ~f the St~te police) ? ha~ing . 
qualified as to his expertise in the field of gambling·· 1nvest1ga tion, 
testified that he visited licensee 1 s premises on l"iay 26, 1969, June 
4, 1969, June· 6, 1969 and June 12, 1969. 

At 2:.1.5 p.m. on May 26,. 1969 he entered the. tavern and 
observed a man (later identified as Carmine Venezia (hereinafter 
Carmine)) tending. ba;r, and John Venez·ia (her.einafter John) was' also. 
in the premises. Thereafter ~rooper:G said he observed~. patron 

· known as Tom, who was seated at the bar, answer tJ:ie· telephone, 
· return to Carmine and ·say "somebody J::ias numbers· for you Carmine" 11 

"!Carmine. then went to the 'phone b9oth.~ returned shortly thereafter, 
~~nd gave· a slip .,of white,. paper· to. Tom saying 11Here 1 s. the actiono 11 · · 

Several minutes later a male entered the barre.om and· said ~·carmine' 
·give me· 139 for $1." Carmine _took a slip of paper from his pocket, 
wrote on it and . said., "O. K. '" you 1 re in." Thereafter Carmine gave 
the slip to Tom. . . 

, Trooper G testified that he recognized. the transaction . 
. as a "lottery bet, numbers 11 , and that. the pre.vious t~ransaction 
. was "some· one. was calling ·numbers in to. Carmine ... " T,rooper G 
testi~ied that, as to the. first occurrence, he uhad no. idea what 
the numbers were or how much it was played for." A.s· to ~he second 
occurrenc.e, "'it was betting -.$1 .. on 139. to. come ·out in that order, 139.t• 

On June 4 1969 Trooper G entered. the premises at 2:30 
p.m. and took a seat .at the bar. He testifie.d that Carmine was 
tending bar and that he observed a male enter and say to Carmine, 
"I want 134 and 185' for 50 cents each,. · Carm." He then handed 
Carmine a one-dollar bill and Carmine wrote on. a piece of paper. 

· Subsequent thereto a male entered and said to. Carmine, 11Carm, .' give 
·me the sheet. 11 Carmine ;pull.ed a 11scra tch sheet 11 from his pocket 
and gave it to the male who shortly thereafter handed Carmine the 
scratch sheet and a five-dollar bill, saying 11.Carmine, put it to 

.·win on the 2 hors~. 11 Carmine then wrote on a piece of pa;per and 
.:placed the paper in the front pocket and the scratch sheet in the 

rear pocket of his trouser·s. 

On June 6, 1969 Trooper G stated he entered at 12:4o 
. p.m. and observed .Tom being present. At 12: 50 p.·m. Carmine came 
ifrom the kit.chen and sat at a table occupied by two males. He 
observed Carmine give a scratch sheet to one of the male ·patrons 

.who returned it to Car:mine with paper.currency. Carmine then made 
notations on a 'piece of white paper·, walked to the phone booth, .. 
met Tom. and handed the pie·ce of paper ·to him. Trooper G character­
ized this transaction as a horse bet • 

. As to· June 12, 1969, '.Trooper G t.estified that he arrived 
at . 1 2: 30 p. m •. ; that Carmine was tending bar; that. shortly there-
after a tnale entered, seated himself ·three stools to the left.of . 
Trooper G, hande.d a one-dollar bill to Carmine and said1 "-Carmine,. 
245." ·CaJ'.mine then placed the money in his pants pocke't and walked 
into the kltchen. . . . . · . 

Although subjected to ·leng.thy cross· examinat~on Trooper 
G adhered to the testimony given by hi.m on direct examination as 

·.to what he observed and heard on the licensed premises on the dates 
in question· as set forth in the c,ha:rges. 

· ·' On behalf of the· licensee· J.ohn testified that he is. 
employed as manager of the premises. and holds no stock in the 
corporation; .that Carmine.does n'?t work at the licensed premises 
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but occasionally helps out; that he (John) has.no knowledge of any 
gambling activities on the licensed premises nor had he ever wit­
nessed or permitted such activities • 

. Florence Venezia (wife of John ~rtd o~mer of 125 shares of 
the stock) testified that she has no knowledg,e of any gambling 
a~tivities ev~r ha:ving taken place on the licensed premises. 

Marion Scuzzese (employed at the licensed premis~s as a 
waitress) testified that, although Carmine is not a regular em­
ployee, he occasionally helps out at the bar; that she has never 
seen anyone engage in any gambling activities on the licensed pr~mises. 

Obviously the _major point, is factual. In adjudicating this 
'matter I observe that, in evaluating the testimony and its legal 
'impact, we are guided by the firmly established principle that 
·disciplinary proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in 
nature and require proof by a preponderance of the believable 
evidence. ButJ_er O_gk_Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, 20 N.J. 373 (1956). . , 

.../ 

In appraising the factual pictures presented in the pro­
ceedingsi _the credibility of witnesses must be we~ghed. Testi~ony, 
to Qe be ieved, must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible 
Witness but must be credible in itself. It must be such as the ' 
common experience and observation of mankind can approve as yrobable 
in the circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonne~, 16,N.J. 5'1+6 (1951+). 

The general rule in these cases is that the finding must 
be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded on a rea­
sonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair con­
sideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Evidence, sec~ 1042. 

\ 

John testified that Carmine.was not an employee and that 
he (the manager) had no knowledge whatever of any gambling activities 
on the licensed premises and, therefore, the licensee should not 
be held accountable. "The Commissioner [now Direct,01:] • • • has 
consistently construed the word 1 employed 1 as used in said 
regulation to embr,ace 'all persons whose services are utilized in 
furtherance of the licensed business notwithstanding the absence 
of a technical employer-employee relationship. 111 Kravis v" Hock, 
137 N.J .L·. 2521 . 255 (Sup.Ct. 1948). By application of this rule 
there is no doubt that Carmine was an employee. It is a well 
established and fundamental principle that a licensee is responsible 
for the misconduct of persons employed on licensed premises. In 
re Olympic, Inc., 49 N.J. Super. 299; Ruie 33 of State Regulation 

· No.·. 20. 

Further, it is axiomatic that licensees otherwise in 
charge of the licensed premises may not avoid responsibility for 
the conduct of the premises by merely closing their eyes and ears. 
On the contrary, licensees or other ·employees must use their eyes 
and ears and use them effectively to prevent the impDoper use of 
their premises •. Bilowith v. Passaic, :qi11etin 527, Item 3. 

The testimony ot Trooper G stands uncorroborated and 
is supported by no physical evidence of any kind. It sho~d be 
noted, however, that "It makes no difference whether the bets are 
committed to paper or to memory, and hence it is· not necessary ·to_ 
prove a tangible record was made.n State v. De' Stasio, 49 N.J. 
247, 253 (1967)0 
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Accordingly, after cbnsidering the ~ntire record, I am 
.. satisfied and find as a fact that the 'Division has sustained the 

burden of proof by· a preponderance of the credible evidence arid 
.I the·refore recommend. that· the licensee be found guilty as charged. · 

Licensee has no previous r-ecord. It is therefore· further 
recommended that its license be suspe11ded for· a ~eri·od of _sixty 

1 

days. . Re Gu:y:, Bulletin 1926, Item 3. .. 

· .QgnclusiC?ns · arid Order 

Written except"ions to the Hearer's report. and argument 
thereto were filed by the licensee pur_suant to· Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No·. 16. 

,. . 

: : · I find that the· matters contained in .·the exceptions . 
. have e:i. ther been considered by the Hearer in his report or· are 
.without merit. 

· . Conse~quently, having consi.dered the entir·e-. record, 
·including the· transcript of· the testimony, the exhibits, the 
Heare.r• s report and exce·ptions and argument. filed with refe·rence 
there.to, I concur in the findings and recommendations of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein •. · · , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of October 1970, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License c·-87, 
issue,d· by the Municipal Board ·of Alcoholic Beverage. Control of . 

. the City of Jersey· City to Vene.z'ia' s Tavern, Inc., for premises 

. 1057-59-61. West Si.de Avenuei Jers·ey City, be and the. same is_· 

. hereby suspende.d ~or sixty \60) days, cmnmencing at. 2 a.m., 
: Monday, November .9, 1970., and ~e.rmiI:lating at 2· a.m •. Friday, . 
· January 8, , 1971_.. · 

. ( 

· RICHA.RD . C •. McDONOUGH 
DIREC.TOR . 
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3• DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GA:VJ.BLING (CARD GAME) - PRIOR 
DISSI~ITLAR RECOltD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS. 

; In the Ma t-ter of Disciplinary 
:Proceedings against 

Perla's Inc. 
t/a Perla's 

) 
) 
) 
) . 

) \ : 
I. 

733 Kennedy Boulevard 
North Bergen, N. J •. 

) 
. ) 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
·and 
ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
~icense C-43, issued by the Municipal 
Soard of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Towns~iP. of North B~rg~n. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -.. - - - - - - -
Edwin c. Eastwood, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambr_ose,_ Esq., .Appearing for. Divis.ion 

BY-_THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

· ILSarer' s Report · 

Licensee pieaded not guilty to the fo:Llowing charge.:-- · 

_non April _4, 197·0,, you allowed,· permitted-and' 
suffered gambling ·1;.i and Upon your lic·ensed · · . 
premises, viz., the play:ing of a card game for 

'__ stalres of moriey; in violation of Rule 7 of 
State.Regulation No. 20.." 

In behalf of t~e Division agent D of the ABC ~~stlfied 
that he entered the licensed premises in the company of agent B, 
which premises he described to the satisfaction of all parti~s. 
The a ants seated themselves at the bar and observed approximately 
twerit patrons and one Peter Perla, owner of 50 percent of the 
stock ·n the corporate licensee. · 

table 
Agent 
Franci 
after 
gambli 
length 

The agents were seated approximately seven feet from a 
t which two. male patrons were observed playing cardse· ,. 
later learned the names of the patrons playing cards to be 
Fasciola (hereinafter Fasciola). and Herman Gutjahr (herein­

utjahr) ~ Agent D testified concerning his experience in 
g investigations including 0 Gin Rummyar and went to· some· 
to describe the game. -

He testified further.that he observed for approximately. 
one f hour that Fasciola and Gutjahr ha_d fin~shed a game which 
was in progress when_ the agents arrived_ and then played anothef 
complete game. 

He further testified that at the completion· of the second 
game he observed that Fasciol.a removed two - $10 bills from his 
pocket, laid them on the table, and that Gutjahr picked up the 
money and placed it in his pocket. Fasciola and Gutjahr then . 
walked to the rear of the premises. He furtl"l;er testified that he 
had th~ foilowing conversation w~th Peter Perla (hereinafter Perla): 

"The:.36 .. fellows are .pretty ·good playersu •. 

"What did these fellows usually play for?" · 
He (Perla) said, 11 1 and 2, 5 and 10, 10 and 

"20. 11 
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He (agent D) testified further that from hisJknowledge 
and experience he '~as· aware that tlJ,ese numbe·rs repre.sented amounts 
of money to be paid by loser to winner in 11 Gin Rummy 11 game. Agent 
D phoned the local police who responded and made the arrests of 
Fasciola and Gutjahr. · · 

Agent D .further testi·fied that ·he seized sixteen decks of 
cards from a drawer behind the bar and a "green, IBM type cardtt on 

· which the score of the game. had been kept. The green card was then 
entered into evidence and Agent D interpre·ted the score. Agent D 

. testi.fied at some length ·.regarding the "green scorirrg card11 and 
concluded that in his opini.on, one player had won two ·more. game,s 
than the other and that therefore twenty dollars re.presented pay­
\ment for the winning of1 two games at ,$1-0 .per game. 

. On. cross examinati.on agent D testified that he ·had been 
·in on·e other tavern prior to Perla's on that ·date or:i assignment. 

That he had had four draft be·ers there and two mixed drinks at 
··Perla 1 s. That in addition to his fifteen years experience with 

the game of ·11 Gin Rummy" he. had.also read "Scarne on -Cards." 

. .Agent B testified and substantially cdrrobo.rated the 
testimony of Agent D •. He further testified that :P,e had played and 
scored the game of "Gin Rummyu hundreds .of times an:d that at th·e 
conclusion of the card gam~, one of the participants, Fasciola or 
Gutjahr, returned the de-cl:e of cards t·o Perla who placed them in 
a drawer ·behind the b~r .• 

On behalf·of the licensee 'Fasciolatestifi-ed that on 
the date .in questi·on .he was playing car·ds with Gutjahr at the 
licensed premises.· That he and Gutjahr were not .playing for money; 
that ·some ten ·minutes after the game_, · and at the pool table in 
the back.of the bar, he.lent -Gutj~r twenty dollars. That this was 
some .twenty-five feet from where the card game had.taken place. 
That the payment 9f twenty dollars had nothing· t·o do with the card 
gameo 

· Gut:jahr testified on behalf of the li·censee' that he bor­
rowed· twenty dollars from Fasciola, some ten ·or fifteen minutes 

. after '_·the conclusion .of the card game, and that this took place 
at the· pool table some twenty-five feet from the location of the 
card .game~ That he did keep·the score of the card .game (D-2 in 
evidence); that the symbols 11X11 and "0 11 onD-2 had nothing to do 
with an accom:1-ting-of any money. · 

On cross ·examination :he tes.tifie·d that he occasionally · 
helps in the licens~d premises tending bar;· that he ~s retired · 
and spends almost every day .in the licensed p~emise~1 that afte~ 

. studying D-2 in evidence; it was. his opinion that he was three · 
games.ahead of Fasciola- at the· conclusion of the g~me. · 

Leonard Schroeder·testified for the licensee that while 
he was on the license~ premises on the date of April 4, 1970, he 
was seated some distance. from. the table -where Fasciola and Gutjahr 
.were playing cards. Th~t he was seated near the·pool table; that 
he saw ,.Fasciola and Gutjahr near the pool table; that. he did not 

·see any·money change-hands· at the pool table ·between Fasciola . .and 
9-ut.jahr but that he'was seated facing the bar. · · · , .. 

. · on: .cross examini1tion he· .explained th~t .he ·did:· not· know .· · .. 
anything about what. happened· at .the card table· ·and :did- not know 
whether any .. money_ ·_w.as .. Put .. on the table ·or not ...... 

. -.... ,· 

. : .. ': -

·:. 
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Perla· testified that he ·was secretary-treasurer of the 
corporate licensee and holder of 50 percent of the stock in said 
corporation. He further testified that he denied having the conver­
sation ·with Agent D. He further denied that he had any knowledge 
that Fasciola and Gutjahr were playing for money. 

On cross e~amina€ion he testified that.he did permit 
people to play cards in his premj_ses. That on the date in question, 
he did not check to find out whether Fasciola and Gutjahr were 

_playing for money; that he ·gener~lly told card players not to play. 
for money; that once he gave cards to players he left it up to them 
altogether without admonishment that they should not gamble. 

At the cqn~lusion of the Division's case, the l~censee 1 s 
attorney moved to dismiss the charges arguing ·that there wa~ rio · 
establishment of any expertise of either _of the agents, and secondly, 
that the conclusion. of the ·witnesses were based on pure ~upposi tion. 

It is settled in this state that a person ·may. be qualified 
to testify as an· expert either by study.without practice or by 
practice without study. ~.§ v. Campisi; .42 N.J. Super. 138 at p. 
1 48 • (App • Div. 19 5 6·) • 

The agents having testified as to-their extensive 
experience regarding 11 Gin Rtin)my11 ; .I' find.that they ~are ... amply quali­
fied to express an opinion regarding the likelihood of gambling i(n 
the instant case.· Further·,· their personal,, extens.ive ·o"bservation 
precluded the possibility tha_t their opinion· that gambling- had taken 
place in the licensed~. pre*1ise s was .. based· .. on rnere suppos itiori~ 
Having so found, I now. recommend· that the mot·ion to dismiss be.· 
denied. · · · · · · · · · 

It is a basic and firmly established principle that disci-· 
plinC;lrY proceedings against liquor licensees.are civil. in nature and 
require proof by a preponderance of the believable -evidence onlyo 
Butler Oak Tavern v. Division of Alcoholic Bev§~~ge Coritrol~~20 N.J. 
3 73 ( 19 56). . ' ' ' . ( ' ' 

In appraising the factual picture presented herein, the 
credibility of ,witnesses must be weighed. Testimony, )to be believed, 
must not only proceed from the mouth of a credible witness but 
must be credible in itself. It must be such as the common exper-

. ience and observation of mankind can approve as probable·· in the 
circumstances. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 (1954). 

The general rule in· these cases is that the finding must 
be based on competent legal eviderice and must be grounded on a 
reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from a fair 
consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J.S. Evidence, sec. J1042. 

A review of the record impels me.to find that the li-
. censee did allow, permit or suffer gambling on the licensed premises 
in viola ti on of Rule 7 of State Regula ti on No. 20. . · 

. I am satisfied that the description of the incident as 
disclosed by agents D and B is accur.ate and correct. I am further 
impelled to the conclusion that the licensee by his careless .indif­
fe·rence to the conduct of his establishment, virtually invited 
gambling by permitting the playing of cards on the premises, and 
further, by supplying the cards with which his patrons played. 

. The testimony of Perla i'.ndicates that he did·not exer-
cise that degree of diligence r·equired of licensees to prevent 
the· occurrence of prohibited: conduct on the licensed premises. 
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As long agq a-s 1938, ~he first commissioner of the 

11 As a practical matter, licensees take 
long chances when they permit either cards 
or dice upon licensed premises." (See Re 
Pease, ·Bulletin 226, Item 5). _ 

The licensee testified that he did permit patrons to 
play cards on the premises_ and that on the date in question he 
did not check to s~e whether Fasciola or· Gutjahr were gambling. 
He- further admitted that after giving the cards ,to _the players, -
he_ leaves it _to them- without admonishment, not to .gamble. 

·tr A licensee niay not escape or avoid his -
- _ respons~bility for ·conduct ·occurring on his 

premises by merely closing his eyes and ears 
.••• licensees, or their agents or employees 
must use their eyes and ears and use them 
effectively, to prevent the improper use 
of their premises." Re DiMattia, ;Bulletin 
1645, Item 1. 

- Therefore, under the circumstances and from the testimony 
of the agents-, I find that t~e licensee al~owed, permitted and 
suffered the· playing of a card game for mon.ey upon the licensed 
premises on April 4, 1970. 

"Although the word 'suffer• may require a · 
different interpretation in the case of a 
trespasser, it imposed responsibility on a 
licensee, rega'rdless of knowledge_ [emphasis 
addeq] where there is a failure to prevent.the 
prohibited conduct by-those_occupying the 
premises with authority." Essex Holding Co. v. 
fu?£1i, 136 N.~ ·~L. 28 at p. "31. (1947). 

After reviewing the evidence and exhibits, I conclude that 
the Division has established the .truth of the charge by a fair pre­
nonderance of the believable evidence and recommend that the licensee 
he found guilty as charged. -

Licensee has a prior adj-q.dicated ·record. Oh- Augus,t 5, 
1968 this license was suspended by.the Director for five days for 
the possession of liquor not truly labeled. It· is, therefore, 
further recommended that an order be entered suspending the license 
_for fifteen .days on the charge herein, and for an additional five 
days for the prior dissimilar violation which occurred within _the 
past five.years, making a total suspension of- twen1;y days • .fut 
Kropenski and Sudder-, Bulletin 1i+·25,_ Item 5. -

Conclusions and Order 

_ Written exceptions to the Hearer's re-port were filed 
by the ;:Licensee, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

I have examined the exc~ptions and find that the mat­
ters coritained therein have either been considered by the Hearer 

-:. _- in his report or are without merit-. - -

· - · I have also ·c6nsidered the entire ·record herein- iri-
cluding the transcript ·of the_ testimony, ·the eXhibi t and the -

-Hearer's ·repo_l't, and._concur in _the find_ings ·and. recommendations 
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of the Hea:rer and adopt them as my conclusions herein •. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th ~ay of October 1970, 

ORDERED" that Plenary Retail C·.onsumption License C-43 
issued _by the .Municipal Board.of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the Town.ship of North Bergen to ·Perla's I.nc., t/a Perla's, for 
premises 733 Kennedy Boulevard, North Bergen, be and the same. 
is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 3 a~mo 
Tuesday,. November 10, 19.70j and terminating at 3 aom. Monday,.· 
November 30, 19700 · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

4$ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5' FOR PLEAo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 
) 
) 

CEIL'S LTD. ) 
t/a Ceil 9 s Saratoga . ) 
203-205' S. New York Aveo & ) 

142-144-146st. James Place ·) 
A tlan tic C 1 ty .. '· N ~ · J. , ·, ) , 

j 
Holder of Plenary Retail Constimp•·: · ) ·· · 
tion License C-129, issued by the ) 
Board.of Commissioners of the City) 
of Atlantic City. ) 

) 

- - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ ~ 

. . . . ;.CONCL.US~lONS 
AND ORDER 

Blatt, Blatt & Mairone, Esqso, by Martin L. Bl~tt, Esq~, 
A tto:rneys for the Lieen~·a~- · · 

Walter ·:ao Cleaver~ Esq~, Appearing:!or the Pivision! 

13,Y THE DIRECTOR&. 

· Licensee pleads guilty to a charge lil.lle.gi~g th~t.g~ Jup.e 
26 1970 :it po_s::?es.aed ~lcoliol1e beveX!ag~s in two bottltH~ P~~~:j.;ng 
late1s wb.ich·- did not truly de~cri.be. th~i;r CQP.t.~nt?., ~ v:loi~t;to~ 
of Rule! 27 of St~te Re~l.ation NQ~ 20~ . 1 

, • 

Licensee bas a recor-4. of-s~spension of liGe.nse PY tne· 
Director !or forty~f1ve days, effective June 2, 1970, for·permitting 
·1nu~oral activity (indecent conduct by apparent-bomoseAUa.l patrons) -
on the. licensed· premiseso !le ~E3_i_l_9_s ____ J;.~d-;_, Bulletin 1916, Item 7, 
effective dates of such suspension being stayed by appeals to the 

,,., Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Divi~ion, ·and the United. -
States District Court for the District of New Jersey respectively8 
Upon dissolution of the $tay and dismissal of the complaint in the 
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, by . 
Order entered August 6, 1970, the forty~five day suspension of 
license was reimposed by the Director, effective August 25, 1970e . 
Re Ceil 9 s Ltd,, Bulletin 1921+, Item 5e '. 

This record of suspension for dissimilar ·,violation oc-cur­
ring within five years of the date of the violation of the charge. 
herein ~onsidered, the license will be suspended for twenty days, 
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with remi~sion of five days for the plea entered~ l~~ving a ne~ 
suspens.~on of, fifteen day~. Re Ward, Bulletin 1898, Item 7. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th 'day of. October, 1970, 

. . ORDERED, that. Plenary Retail Consumption 'Lice'nse C-129, 
· issued by the Board of Commissioners .of the City o'f Atlantic City 

to Ceil's Ltd.; t/::t Ceil's Sara togai· for premises 203-205' s. New 
York Ave. & 142-144-146 St. James ·pace, Atlantic C.ity, be and · 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) dayst*comrne·ncing 
at 7:00 a.m. Thursday, November 121 1970, and .. terminating at 
7:00 a.m. Friday,_ November 27, 1.970. 

R.ICHARD C. McDON'OUGH 
DIREC!J?OR 

*By Order dated Novembe·r 13., 197·0, the ·eff.e.'.ct of the 
- suspension was lifted for one .day, vi·z, :. suspension 
to commence at 7:00 A.M •. Thursday, Novembei~ 12, 1970 
and terl!li;na·te ·7:00 A.M. Thursday.!. ~ovembe·~. ·26, 1970, 
and again commenc·e at 7 :'00 ,.A. M. b'riday, November 27, 1·970 
and terminate 7:00 A~M. ·saturday, November 2'8, 1970. 

S. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING$ -SALE DURING PROHIBITED·HOURS • 
SALE IN VIOLA.TION OF STATE REGULATION JiO. '38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 'PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again.st 

·Decicco' s, Inc. 
t/a "DeCicco 1 s 11 

10 Anderson Street 
Raritan, N. J,., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Raritan .• 

- - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - --

) 
) 
). 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS . 
and· 

. ORDER 

Mott and Soriano, . Esqs. , by Daniel C. Soriano, Jr. , Esq. , 
Attorneys for Licensee. 

Walter ·H. Cleaver, Esq •. , Appearing for Division. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Li-censee pleads non vult to·a charge allegfng that on 
Sunday, September 13, 1970 it sold a case of beer for off­
premises consumption, in violation of Rule l or State Regulation 
No. 38. · . · 

~ . 

Absent· prior record, the license will be ~uspended· for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entere~, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayse ~lazer and King, 
Bulletin 1906, Iteni 10. 

_Accordingly, it is,.on this 2nd.day of November 1970, 
. . 

. . ·ORDERED that Plenary.: 'Retail ·consumption Licep.se C-6, 
· issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Raritan to 

.. - i -
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DeCicco's Inc., t/a 11 DeCicco's", for premises 10 Anderson Street, 
Raritan, be and the sa~e is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
*commencing at 1:00 a.m. Tuesday, November 17, 1970, and terminating 
at 1:00 a.m. Friday, November 27, 1970. 

-~-

RICHARD. C. McDONOUGH 
DIBECTOR 

*By order dated November 13~ 1970 the suspension 
was advanced to commence at 1:00 A•M. Sunday, . 
November 221 1970, and terminate at l:OO_A.M. 
Wednesday, vecember 2·, 1970. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - LICENSE SUSPENDED F~R 20 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

D.L.O. Corp. 
t/a The Lodge Cocktail Lounge 
Route 15, Jefferson Township 
RD 1_ Lake Hopatcong, N. J., 

·for the 1969-70 license period, and· 

D.L.O. Corn. 
t/a M. R• •$ .~ Lounge ... 
Route . 15, Jefferson Town~ship 
RD 3 Wharton,. N •. J., . 

for the 1970-?1 license period, 

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-13, issued by the Township · 
Committee of the Township of Jefferson. 

/ 

) 
r 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

' ) 

. ~ 
) .. 

,);"-· 
·J 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)' 
) 
) 
) 

- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ -·~ -
Boris Seeber, Esq.,, Attorney ~or Licensee 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing-for Division 

· BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. ' 

.CONCLUSIONS 

and 

. Licensee pleads ll.Q1! ~to charges (1) -and (2), alleging 
. that from October 1,. 1969 to April 30, 1970 it farmed out its 
· license to William H. Davis and his wife . Mar1cia · Davis, ·and per­

mitted them to retain all of the· profits of the license business 
upon payment·each month of Ja stipulated amount of money. 

It appearing that the situation has been corrected by 
cancellation of the aforesaid farming-out. arrangement1 the sever­
ance of any interest, directly or indirectly, of the uavises in 

. the license or business conducted thereunder, ·and the· ·transfer of 
all the shares. of stock from the persons who held them at the time 
of the farming.-out arrangement. to other persons, · bonq_ fide stock­
holders, who now conduct the licensed· bus·iness' the license, in : 
absence of.prior record, will be suspended for twenty days, with. 
remission or five days for the plea en~ered, .leaving a net suspen­
sion of fifteen days •. Re S.S,M. Corporation, Bulletin 1760, 
Item. 9 .• 

; 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day.of October 19?0, 



I 
__j14 BULLETIN 1946 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13,­
issued by the Township Comm1ttee of the Township of Jefferson 
to .D.L.O. Corp.-, t/a M.Po 1 s Lounge., for premises Route 15, . 
Jefferson Twonship, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at. 3 a.m. Thursday, November 12, 

. 1970, and terminating at 3 a.m. Friday, November·27, 1970. · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

. . . . . 

· · ?.~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ·CANCELtATION OF U'NLIMITEJ;) 
SOLICITOR'S PE~IT. 

In the Matter of Pisciplinary. 
· Proceedings against 

'George c. Powell 
381 Broad Street 
Newark, N.J., 

Holder of Unlimited Solicitor' ·s 
· .. , Permi:t No. 2670 effective- June 1, 

1969 through May 31 1970, and of 
· . Unlimited SOlicitorls Permit No. 

3110, effective June 1, 1970 
through May 31, 1971, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic·· 
Beverage Contr~l. · 

·) 
) 
) 
.) 
) 

'" . ), ' 

. ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

· CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER. 

-:- - - - ~ - - - -- - - - - - - -> 
· · Permitt~e, Pro se • 

. . Walter H. Cleaver, Esq.' Appearing fo'r Division.· 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: . 

· Permi ttee · pleads llQil vul t to charges. as follows: 

. . 
. . . 

. ·. '. 

.,. - . ~ ' 

"1.-. From on or about D~cember 2, 1968, until" the 
present time, you1 the holder of an 'Ul'llimited 

,- ~olici tor's permi "t :tor employment by F · & A 
Distributing Company, a plenary wholesale . 
licensee,·were, at the same time, interested,. 
directly or indirectly, in a retail license 
and in the business conducted thereunder, viz., 
in successive plenary retail consumption 

, licenses issued to G.E.L.L., Inc. (Qorp.). fo-;r · 
·premises 1+3-A Branford Place, Newark,·N.J.r in 

violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 14 • 

112.· ·From. on·or about· Deceznber 2_, 1968, until. the 
- pres~nt time, you., the holder of an unlimited 
· soli'ci tor's permit for emploYll1en.t by F & A 
Distri-buting Company, a plenary wholesale 

· lic~nsee, were, at the· same . time 1 em_ ployed by 
· or connected in a bus.iness capac1 ty with a 
.ret~il licensee, G. ·E. L. L., Inc. (Corp.)· 
holder of success.ive plenary retail consumption . 

·licenses for premises 43-A Bran. ford Place 7 _Newark, N. J., in violation of Rule 7 of S'ta te 
. , ·Regulation No. _ 1 l+." ·. . . · . . .· · . 

- '._ -
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The facts are. sufficiently set forth in the charges • 

. Under date of July 16, 1970, F •. &: A. Distribu.ting Company 
notified this _Division that_ the services of permittee had been termi­
nated and permittee, in an affidavit executed the same datet 
confirms. such termination of employment, and further states that 
on July 1, 1970 he mailed his permit to this Division. A search 
or Division records fails to disclose receipt of the permit. 

·All facts considered including permittee•s termination 
·sOf employment with F. & A. Distributing Company and offer of sur­
-~render of his permit, the permit will be cancelled~ 

. a. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of November 1970, 

ORDERED that Unlimited Solicitor's Permit No. 3110, 
issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
to George c. Powell, 381 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., for the period 
effective June 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971, be and the same is 
hereby cancelled' effective immediately. · 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... SALE-TO MINORS 
SUSPENDED FOR 1_, DAYS, LESS J FOR PLE~ • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

270' Pacific Corp •. 
t/a The Haunted House 
2705.Pacific Avenue 
Atlantic City, N.J., 

. ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

. ) 
. ) . 

.. LICENSE 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
:ti9ens~ C-1'4, issued· by the Board 
_of Commissioners of the Qity of 
Atlantic City. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~ - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -
Edwin H. Helfant, Esq., Attorney for Licensee · 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division , 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

Licensee pleads· !!Q!! vult to a charge alleging that on 
Jti.ne 1'3, 1970, it solq drinks of alcoholic beverages to two 
minors, ages 19 and 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

- ' 

Licensee has a record of susp~nsion of licerise by the 
Director for twenty days, effec~ive August 5, 1970, for employing 
a person convicted of crime involving mor.al .. turpitude, effective 
date of which was stayed by the Appellate Division on appeal from . 
the Director's Action. Such ap~eal has now been dismissed by o~der 
of' the Court entered October ~' 1970 and the· twenty-day suspension 
of license has been reimposed by the Director effective October 27; 
1970. Bulletin 1936, Item 4.-· • , 

\•1. .' 

t~ ~ t .• :· ;, • ~ : -
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-· _rt-r 

This record of· suspension disregarded in admeasuring the 
penalty because imposed subsequent to the· occurrence of the viola­
tion h~rein (Re Getcliffe Inc., Bulletin 1911, Item 9), the license 
will be -suspended for fifteen days? with re.missi·on of five days 
for the.~plea entered, --leaving. a ne't suspension of. ten days. ~ 
Rainbow .~Room, Inc. , . Bulletin 1678, Item l+. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this"2nd day of· November 1970, 
~ 
n. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-154, 

issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
. to 2705: ·pacif.ic Corp., t/a The Haunted House, for premises 2705. 

Pacific Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby sus- . · 
pended for ten (10) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, · 
November 16, 1970,. and terminating at· 7:00 a.m •. Thursday, November 
26, 1970. . 

RICHARD c~ McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

9. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Spring Crest Beverages.Inc. 
203 Lock Street & .Additional space 
Phillipsburg New Jersey 

Application filed December 28, 1970 ·for person-to-person 
and place-to-place transfer of State Beverage Distributor•s 
License SBD-1+8 from Erma L. Black, Administratrix of the · 
Estate of William H •. Black, "t/a Springcrest Beverage Co.,, 
203 Lock Street, Phillipsburg, New Jersey ·. 

I .$> L t. /1A '7J r 
~hard c. McDonough 

. Director 

.· ·New Jersey State Library 


